

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.11753-11760/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 31/03/2009 in WP No. 490/2009 & WP No. 24080/2008 & WP No. 24149/2008 & WP No. 24659/2008 & WP No. 24862/2008 & WP No. 25865/2008 & WP No. 27427/2008 & WP No. 27468/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SAIRA K.S.& ORS.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 11826-11830 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(I.A. 5-appln. for permission to file additional documentsa0

SLP(C) NOS. 12197-12205/2009

(With appln. for deletion of the name of respondent Nd with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/05/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.C.S. Rajan, Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Shwetank Sailakwal, Adv.

for M/s. Lawyer'S Knit & Co

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

Mr. P Nanda Kumar, Adv.

Mr. C Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Jojo Jose, Adv.

..2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Applications for deletion of names of proforma respondents in SLP (C) Nos.11753-11760/2009 and 12197-12205/2009 are allowed at the risk of the petitioners. Amended memo of parties shall be filed within three days. Issue notice returnable after four weeks.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Advocate accepts notice and seeks time to file counter affidavit within three weeks.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we direct that till further orders, status quo in respect of the present postings of the petitioners shall be maintained. However, if so advised, it will be open to the respondents to carry out the exercise for fresh postings in terms of the Special Rules stated to have been framed under the Kerala Local Self Government Engineering Services Act, 2007, but the final proposal shall not be given effect to.

[ Charanjeet Kaur )  
Court Master

[(Vijay Dhawan ]  
Court Master