

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14601-14603/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 31/03/2009 in WP No. 25814/2008 & WP No.26111/2008 & WP No. 26161/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

A.P.INDIRA & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/06/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
[VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.for
Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jojo Jose, Adv.for
Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that this Court in similar petitions i.e. S.L.P.(Civil) Nos.11753-11760 of 2009 etc. etc. had passed the following order:

".....Issue notice returnable after four weeks.

Mr. P.V.Dinesh, Advocate accepts noticer and seeks time to file counter affidavit within three weeks.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we direct that till further orders, status quo in respect of the present postings of the petitioners shall be maintained. However, if so advised, it will be open to the

-2-

respondents to carry out the exercise for fresh postings in terms of the Special Rules stated to have been framed under the Kerala Local Self Government Engineering Services Act, 2007, but the final proposal shall not be given effect to."

Since, these petitions are similar to the aforesaid special leave petitions, we deem it appropriate to pass the same order in these petitions as well. We order accordingly.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) Nos.11753-11760 of 2009.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master