

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO. 10-13 IN Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).12197-12205/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 31/03/2009 in WPC  
No.23174/2008, WPC No.23556/2008, WPC No.24080/2008, WPC  
No.24320/2008, WPC No.24659/2008, WPC No.26641/2008, WPC  
No.27427/2008, WPC No.27468/2008, WPC No.27528/2008 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MANOJ KUMAR ACCOTTILAM & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and office  
report )

Date: 18/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For State of Kerala

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. Sushrut Jindal, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and  
learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala.

As prayed for, petitioners are allowed to delete  
the name of Respondent No. 6 in SLP(C) No. 12197 of  
2009, Respondent No.5 in SLP(C) No. 12198 of 2009,  
Respondent No. 8 in SLP(C) No. 12202 of 2009 and  
Respondent No. 8 in SLP(C) No. 12203 of 2009 from the  
-2-

array of party respondents at the risk of the  
petitioners. The applications are, accordingly,  
disposed of.