

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 21-28/2016 in Civil Appeal No(s). 5382-5389/2013

SAIRA K.S.& ORS.ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Appln(s) for vacating interim order and interim relief and office report)

Date : 28/02/2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. C.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.
Ms. Yogamaya M.G., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.
Mr. Vijaya Mohan V., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

These are the applications for vacation of stay.

On 14.5.2009, this Court had passed an order to maintain status quo with regard to the creation of posts in the Local Self Government Engineering Department and allocating certain Engineers now working in the Public Works Department (P.W.D.) to those posts created in the Local Self Government Engineering Department.

On account of status quo order operating ever since 2009, the transfer and posting of the various officers in Public Works Department (P.W.D.) has been held up.

On a query, Mr. C.S. Rajan, learned senior counsel appearing

for the appellants submits that he is appearing only for the following nineteen (19) officers and who, according to the learned senior counsel for the appellants, had already been included in the list for D.P.C.:-

S. No.	Name	S. No.	Name
1	Saira K.S.	11	Maya M.S.
2	Aji Jose	12	Bibinjith V.S.
3	Antony N.V.	13	Pressy P.D.
4	Sachin P.	14	Shilpa K.M.
5	Roy P. Varghese	15	Reshma A.
6	Mathew Varghese K.	16	Shifi Madhavan
7	Lakshmi P.V.	17	Ashok Kumar M.A.
8	Femina P.	18	Asha R.
9	Suma R. Nair	19	Sona C.
10	Ambika V.		

Since the final hearing of the civil appeals is likely to take some time and in view of the submission made by Mr. Jaideep Gupta, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent/State about the difficulties faced by the Department, for the time being, we are inclined to vacate the order of status quo passed on 14.05.2009, clarifying that in the case of those twenty officers, whose names are mentioned above, they may not be disturbed for the time being and for the rest it is open to the State to pass appropriate orders regarding their allocation to the Local Self Government Engineering Department.

These I.As are disposed of, as above.

Post the civil appeals for hearing in the first week of April, 2017.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR